

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

Case No.: 22-7104

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ISSOUF COUBALY, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CARGILL INCORPORATED, *et al.*  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia, Case No.: 1:21-cv-00386-DLF

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Terrence P. Collingsworth  
(DC Bar # 471830)  
Executive Director  
INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES  
621 Maryland Ave. NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
Phone: 202-543-5811  
Email: tc@iradvocates.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Appellants Had Article III Standing to Sue Since Appellees, As Co-Venturers, Were Jointly Responsible Under the TVPRA for Their Venture Causing the Injuries to Appellants. ....	6
1. Appellees Mischaracterize Appellants’ Position on the Relationship Between Merits Allegations And Standing, and Incorrectly Assert that Appellants’ Venture Liability Argument Avoids the Constitutional Standing Requirement. ....	12
2. Section 1595 (a) Venture Liability Is Not Limited to Direct Actors Who Injured Appellants. ....	17
3. The “Intermediaries” Involved in Trafficking Appellants and Forcing them to Work are Members of the Venture with Appellees.....	20
B. Appellants Have Standing to Seek to Injunctive Relief.....	22
C. Appellants’ TVPRA and Common Law Claims State a Claim for Relief. ....	24
1. Appellants Have Stated a Claim Under the TVPRA. ....	25
2. The TVPRA is Extraterritorial.....	26
3. Appellants Have Properly Alleged Viable Common Law Claims. ....	27
IV.CONCLUSION .....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

<i>Ashland v. Ling-Temco-Vought, Inc.</i> , 7.2d 1431, 1439-40 (9th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Autolog Corp. v. Regan</i> , 731 F.2d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Bistline v. Parker</i> , 918 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Chapman v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 1515, 1517-20 (11th Cir.1988).....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	20
<i>Doe v. Princeton Univ.</i> , 30 F.4th 335, 342 (3d Cir. 2022) <i>Doe S.W.</i> .....	2
<i>Doe I v. Apple Inc.</i> , Case No.: 21-7135 (D.C. Cir.; argued December 8, 2022) .....	7, 24-27
<i>DeBrew v. Atwood</i> , 792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23-24
<i>Estate of Boyland v. USDA</i> , 913 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14-15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	10
<i>Gilbert v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 3d 1112 (D. Colo. 2019) .....	18

<i>Gilbert v. USA Taekwondo, Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-00981-CMA-MEH, 2020 WL 2800748 (D. Colo. May 29, 2020) .....	22
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9
<i>M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels &amp; Resorts, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	8
<i>Mastafa v. Australian Wheat Board</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7955 (GEL), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73305 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2008) .....	9
<i>Mayfield v. KeethGas Co.</i> , 81 N.M.313 (N.M. Ct. App.1970) .....	19
<i>Merriam v. Demoulas</i> , No. 11-10577-RWZ, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77600 (D. Mass. June 3, 2013) .....	9-11, 15
<i>Milam v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 972 F.2d 166, 170 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom., District of Columbia v.</i> <i>Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	14-15
<i>Plaintiff A v. Schair</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00145-WCO, 2014 WL 12495639 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 9, 2014) ...	8
<i>Pollack v. Hogan</i> , 703 F.3d 117, 121 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	13-14
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	2

<i>Taylor v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 132 F.3d 753, 767 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	13
<i>Webb as next friend of K.S. v. Smith</i> , 936 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2019).....	10

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1589 .....	4, 7, 17-19, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1590.....	4, 7, 21
18 U.S.C. § 1591 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1595 .....	1-4, 6-11, 13-14, 16-17, 19, 25
Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044 (2008).....	7
